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SESSION TIMES & FEES
From  September 2025 the pre-school fee structure is as follows:

	
	Monday
	Tuesday
	Wednesday
	Thursday
	Friday

	Pre-school
	8.45-15.15

	8.45-15.15
	8.45 – 15.15
	8.45 – 15.15
	8.45 – 15.15

	
	Children under 3
	Children over 3
(from term following 3rd birthday)


	Cost per hour


	£7.60
	£7.10


Universal (15 hour) Entitlement
The universal offer entitles all children to 15 hours of free childcare the term after their third birthday ie if your child’s third birthday falls between 1st September and 31st December, they are entitled to universal funding from 1st January.  Parents can use some or all of their funding, which can be split between 2 settings.  If parents would like to use more than their 15 hour entitlement, the additional hours will be charged at the normal hourly rate, unless claiming the working families (30 hours) entitlement.  The current hourly rate is £7.10 per hour.

​

 Two Year Old Additional Support Funding​

If your child qualifies for additional funding for 2 year olds, you will be entitled to 15 hours free childcare per week, which can be taken between 9.00am and 3pm.  If parents would like to use more than their free 15 hours, the additional time will be charged at the normal hourly rate.  

 

This is currently £7.60 an hour.  Applications can be made through East Sussex County Council and please give your 6 digit voucher code to the Manager when booking.

​

Working Families (30 hour) Offer​

If eligible, parents will also be able to use some or all of their 30 hours government funded childcare at Barn Owls Pre-School. This is available to qualifying families from the beginning of the term after an application is approved.  
 

Parents can apply for the 30 hours funded childcare if they meet the eligibility criteria:

 

Both parents must be working (or the lone parent is working in single parent families) and will need to be earning at least the equivalent of the National Minimum Wage or Living Wage for 16 hours a week.  Self-employed parents are also eligible if they meet this earning threshold, although if your business is less than 12 months old then the threshold is slightly lower. Each working parent must have an individual income below £100,000 per annum to be eligible.

​

To check if you are eligible or to apply for 30 hours funding, please go to Gov.uk to open a childcare account and complete the application.  If eligible, you will be given a code which we will need to have in order to obtain your child’s funding.
 

The extended entitlement MUST be applied for in advance ie if you would like your entitlement to begin from 1st September, you would need to apply by the middle of August.  Applications made from 1st September  would have a start date of  the following January.  

 

Session Times

We offer morning, afternoon and all day sessions with the option of lunch club to extend a morning session (subject to availability & demand).

Whilst we wish to be as flexible as possible we do strongly recommend that children attend a minimum of two sessions a week to enable them to fully benefit from being part of the group.

Fees
At the beginning of term, parents are given a statement of the fees that are due for the term ahead.  All fees are payable in advance and should be paid to the pre-school manager or by BACS. Fees can also be paid half-termly, monthly or weekly by arrangement with the manager.  Please speak to the pre-school manager if you are unable to pay your fees when they are due so that we can try and help. Please be assured that we do look at genuine cases of hardship sympathetically and we always endeavour to reach an agreement with you.

If fees remain outstanding after they are due, then a reminder statement will be sent. Your child's place at Pre-school may be at risk if you fail to settle your account or fees become very overdue.  

If your child is away from pre-school due to serious illness, fees remain payable for the first two weeks of illness but are not charged after this until your child returns. This will apply each time your child is ill. You are not charged when the pre-school is shut for staff training (INSET) days or if the pre-school is forced to close due to harsh weather conditions e.g. snow and/or extreme cold.

If you decide you wish to add hours or alter your hours, please put your request in writing to the manager (email is preferable). You may wish to increase your child's hours as they get older and in preparation for school entry. We would ask that you book any increases in hours in advance as the Summer Term often is very busy and spaces are allocated on a first come, first served basis. If you decide to add to your hours after the fees have been invoiced for that term, you will be asked to pay for extra hours separately.  Please note that we need to charge you for those extra hours even if your child is over 3 as they won’t have been claimed back from the Universal Entitlement/Working Families Entitlement  for that term.

Fees will still be payable if parents decide to take their child on holiday during term time.   Please note that you may lose your universal entitlement for these sessions. In these circumstances you would be charged the full amount for those sessions. 

If you are not receiving the universal entitlement, you will be charged the full amount for the sessions missed due to holiday absence.

Parents are required to give four weeks written notice within term time if they wish to withdraw their child from the pre-school. The balance of pre-paid fees will only be refunded if the required notice has been given.

The pre-school is self-financing so any failure to pay the fees will have an adverse effect on the provision for all children. Please let us know if you will have difficulties in paying fees as we are able to offer a selection of payment options.

We do reserve the right to withdraw the offer of a pre-school place where parents/carers withhold payment of fees without prior agreement with the pre-school manager or do not adhere to pre-school policy.

Late Collection

A fee may be charged if parents / carers fail to collect their child promptly. Persistent late collection will result in a charge.  The rate for this will be £5 for the first 15 minutes. This rate will be doubled for each subsequent 15 minutes i.e. 
  1-15 minutes = £5

16-30 minutes = £10

31-45 minutes = £20

46-60 minutes = £40 

